BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of § AGREED
Vocational Nurse License Number 132690 §

issued to DIANNE MARIE HILL, a/k/a, §

DIANE HIGHBURG § ORDER

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Board,
considered the matter of DIANNE MARIE HILL, Vocational Nurse License Number 132690,
hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may be subject
to discipline pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(2)&(10) and 301.453, Texas Occupations Code.
Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and agreed
to the entry of this Order approved by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN, Executive Director,

on July 18, 2014, subject to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license(s).

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal proceedings, notice and hearing, and
agreed to the entry of this Order. :

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from South Plains College,
Lubbock, Texas, on January 14, 1991. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational

nursing in the State of Texas on May 30, 1991.

5. Respondent's vocational nursing employment history is unknown.
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6. On or about February 19, 1991, Respondent was issued an Agreed Board Order by the Board
of Vocational Nurse Examiners. A copy of the Agreed Order dated February 19, 1991, is
attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

7. On or about November 6, 2007, Respondent was issued an Agreed Order by the Texas Board
of Nursing. A copy of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Order of the Board
dated November 6, 2007, is attached and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

8. On or about June 23, 201 1, Respondent submitted an Online Renewal Document to the

Texas Board of Nursing in which she provided false, deceptive, and/or misleading
information, in that she answered "No" to the question: "Have you, within the past 24
months or since your last renewal, for any criminal offense, including those pending appeal:
been convicted of a misdemeanor?

been convicted of a felony?

pled nolo contendere, no contest, or guilty?

received deferred adjudication?

been placed on community supervision or court-ordered probation, whether or not
adjudicated guilty? -

been sentenced to serve jail or prison time? court-ordered confinement?

been granted pre-trial diversion?

‘been arrested or have any pending criminal charges?

been cited or charged with any violation of the law?

been subject of a court-martial; Article 15 violation; or received any form of military
judgment/punishment/action?"

moaQws

Srmom

Respondent failed to disclose that, on or about February 18, 2010, Respondent entered a plea
of Guilty to and was convicted of DRIVING WHILE INTOXICATED, a Class B
misdemeanor offense, committed on July 26, 2009, in the County Court, Lubbock County,
Texas, under Cause No. 2009-456975. As a result of the conviction, Respondent was
sentenced to confinement in the Lubbock County Jail for a period of one hundred twenty
(120) days; however, imposition of confinement was suspended and Respondent was placed
on probation for a period of twelve (12) months.

9. The Board finds that there exists serious risks to public health and safety as a result of
impaired nursing care due to intemperate use of controlled substances or chemical
dependency.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
1. Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has jurisdiction

over this matter.

2. °  Notice was served in accordance with law.
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3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation(s) of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(6)(D&(13).

4. The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b)(2)&(10), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against, Vocational Nurse License Number
132690, heretofore issued to DIANNE MARIE HILL, a/’k/a, DIANE HIGHBURG, including
revocation of Respondent's license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Texas
Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of WARNING WITH
STIPULATIONS AND A FINE, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the
Nursing Practice Act, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 ef seq., the Rules and Regulations
Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.1 et seq. and this
Order.

ITISFURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that, while under the terms of this Order,
this Order SHALL apply to any and all future licenses issued to Respondent to practice nursing in
the State of Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's nurse licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's licénse(s) is/are
encumbered by this Order, Respondént may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a nurse |
licensure compact privilege without the written permission of the Texas Board of Nursing and the
Board of Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board

approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved

provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to

be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in

“length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,

documentation of care, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding: Sexual Misconduct; Fraud, Theft and Deception;
Nurses with Substance Abuse, Misuse, Substance Dependency, or other Substance Use Disorder;
and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will not be accepted.

RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course
Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT'S
successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses
stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board
has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board website address:

http.//www.bon.texas.gov/compliance.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully

complete the course “Sharpening Critical Thinking Skills,” a 3.6 contact hour online program
provided by the National Council of State Boards of Nursing (NCSBN) Learning Extension. In order
to receive credit for completion of this program, RESPONDENT SHALL SUBMIT the continuing
education certificate of completion for this program to the Board's office, to the attention of

Monitoring. This course is to be taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the
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Board may have for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be found at the following Board

website address: http://www.bon.texas.gov/compliance.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of Two Hundred
Fifty Dollars ($250.00). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45) days of entry

of this Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Texas Board of Nursing in the form of cashier's

check or U.S. money order. Partial payments will not be accepted.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
all encumbrances will be removed from RESPONDENT'S license(s) to practice nursing in the State
of Texas and RESPONDENT may be eligible for nurse licensure compact privileges, if any.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

[ understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed Order.
I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. I neither admit nor deny the
violation(s) alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,

Conclusions.of Law, Order, and any conditions.of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action

in this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is subject to
ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratified, the terms of this Order become effective, and
a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and conditions of this
Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my

license(s) to practice nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.
Signed this 42 _day of Leguet 20 /Y.

DIANNE MARIE HILL, ak/a, DIANE HIGHBURG,
RESPONDENT

Sworn to and subscribed before me this ay of W ,20./ ‘/ .
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Texas Board of Nursing does

hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed onthe _22nd_day of _August, 2014 , by

DIANNE MARIE HILL, a/k/a, DIANE HIGHBURG, Vocational Nurse License Number 132690,

and said Order is final.

. Effective this _9th day Qf_,,Scp,témber“,,;Zle_éL .

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, FAAN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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" _BOARD OF VOCATIONAL NURSE EXAMINERS STATE OF TEXAS
Vs o

. DIANNE MARTE HILL COUNTY OF TRAVIS

AGREED BOARD ORDER
On this day came to be considered by the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners -

fhe matter of DIANNE MARIE HILL, an Applicant for Licensure by Examination,

héreinafter called Applicant.

.. .By ‘letter, the Board of Vocational Nurse Examiners sent pre]iminany'npti¢é5t64;'

'.Eft AdJustment d1sorder Suicide attempt.

 L_ App]ﬁcant of its intent to take disciplinary action with respect to: séid"‘

' App]1cat1on for Licensure as a result of a subsequent 1nvestigat1on. Sa1df'{9

1nvest1gat10n produced evidence indicating that Applicant is lacktng in- f1tnessl‘f;

A'f~to pract1ce as a vocational nurse by reason of mental or phy51tal hea]th that'fﬁl

' may result. in 1n3ury to patients or the public,.in violation of Art1c1e 4528c;v

; SECt‘O" 10 (a) (1), Revised Civil Statutes of :Texas, in the follow1ng manner.4 S

On or about December 18, 1990, App11cant submitted her : App11cat1on forw L

"L1censure by Examination to the Board of Vocational Nurse ‘Examiners. for ‘the: -

.. State of Texas. On said application; Applicant answered’ yes“ to :

1;iﬁask1ng. “Have you ‘ever been declared Jud1cﬁaily incompetent or: Jud1c1a1ly or:
_voluntar1ly comm1tted to a psychiatric 1nst1tut1on?“

: App11cant was adm1tted to St. Many of the P]a1ns Hosp1tal: an
’Rehabw!1tat1on Center- from- about May 20, 1990, through” about - June "1,
f0110w1ng a. suic1de attempt. App]1cant s dwagn051$ upon d1scharg

ter 31, .

1nvest1gat1on.

ment1oned By App]lcant $ signature on th1s Order

gnsdqeration by the Board.




' DIANNE ‘MARIE. HI
“EXAM." PPLICANT

. to Notice of a Forma] Hearlng, and a Formal Hearing before the Board of -
-Vocatlonal Nurse Examiners, and to judicial review of this d15c1p11nary action.

: dotice of this disciplinary action will appear in the Board's news]etter sent

'__to Texas employers.

ORDER OF THE BOARD

"eTHEREFORE PREMISES CONSIDERED The Board of Vocational Nurse Exam1ners does _
-~'}hereby order that DIANNE MARIE HILL be a]lowed to write the exam1nat1on far._~

o "J1censure and upon obtaining a pass1ng score be issued a ]1cense to pract1ce7_v:

. suspens1on stayed and placed on probat1on for a period of one (1) year.

"ifiThe probat1on of said Ticense is subject to the fo]]ow1ng stlpulatlons to w1t

'ixl. That App]lcant shall cause her nursing. emplqyer(s) to- subm1t satisfactony'.

' reports. ‘to the Board office on a quarterly basis: throughout the' term of~:i
zﬁprobat1on.

2 .. That .. any. -period{s) -of unemployment - must be documented . in writtng‘ byT
pplicant. and  submitted directly ‘to the Board office on a: quarteﬂy ba
.'ti'ougheut the term of probation., C

B ;}3.. That Applwcant must attend a Stress Management Course/Semjnardand sub

X fdeCumentat1on of successful course completion to the Board: office h

o Fiesttsix (6) months of probation. ‘Applicant shall be responsibli pcat;
said:Course-and obtaining approval of -Board staff prior to enrol]ment\_r jud

Xpense of sald course shall be borne by Appticant, P

”App11cant s ‘place of . employment, name, address or . te]ephonejl
T1cant s to notify the. Board offlce 1mmed1ate1y

150 _rdered that DIANNE MARIE HILL shall comply with: al] th{-pr
‘,e 4:28c Rev1sed Civil Statutes of Texas. T

”By her notarlzed s1gnature on this Order, App11cant does hereby waive the rlghtmmﬂg,j:

fvocatIOna] nurstng in the State of Texas. Said license shal] be suspended j*~"




‘"~ﬁc Th1s Agreed Order shall not be effective or take effect and become enforceab]e

‘1n accordance with its terms until endorsed by a majority of the Board present

' and vot1ng, at 1ts next regularly called session.

" Dated.this the 28 day of &ﬂﬂl/ﬂ . 199/
R L e A
ignature of Applicant '

S 2574

Current Address

addbcd K /’W/o

City, State and Zip
06 1| 225 -

rea Code and Telephone Number

. "he State of Texas

ounty: of . 7#/&(’/

efore. me,- the .undersigned authority, on this day personally appear"' DIANNE
+MARIE- HILL, ‘who 'being duly sworn by me stated that he or she. executed.the: abo:
for_th‘“ urpose therein contained, and that he or she understood’ sam__. o

AND
THE STATE OF TEXAS s
My Commission Expires E;; B e

VYocational Nurse Exam1ners




BEFORE THE TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
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In the Matter of Vocational Nurse License Number 132690 - § AGREED § 2
issued to DIANNE MARIE HILL ' § ORDER g %g

On this day the Texas Board of Nursing, hereinafter referred to as the Boar
- considered the matter of DIANNE MARIE HILL, Vocational Nurse License Number 13269
hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Section 301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived
representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of this

Order offered on October 5, 2007, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director. ’

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
- show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing, and
' agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.
4. Respondent received a Certificate in Vocational Nursing from South Plains College,

Lubbock, Texas, on January 14, 1991. Respondent was licensed to practice vocational
nursing in the State of Texas on May 30, 1991.

5. Respondent's vocational nursing employment histery includes:
05/91 - 04/02 - Unknown
05/02 - 03/03 LVN Charge Nurse Crosbyton Clinic Hospital
: Ralls, Texas
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Respondent's vocational nursing employment history continued:

04/03 - 10/03 Unknown
11/03 - 12/03 LVN Charge Nurse Lakeside Rehabilitation Hospital
- and Care Center
Lubbock,» Texas
12/03 - 06/04 LVN Charge Nurse Mi Casita
’ ' Lubbock, Texas
07/04 - 10/04 LVN Charge Nurse Whisperwood
' Lubbock, Texas
11//04 LVN Charge Nurse Tahoka Care Center
Tahoka, Texas
11/04 - 02/06 LVN Charge Nurse Lakeside Rehabilitation Hospital
and Care Center
Lubbock, Texas
03/06 - present Unknown

At the time of the initial incident, Respondent was employed as a Licensed Vocational Nurse
with Lakeside Rehabilitation Hospital and Care Center, Lubbock, Texas, and had been in this
position for approximately one (1) year and two (2) months.’

On or about January 28, 2006, while employed with Lakeside Rehabilitation Hospital and
Care Center, Lubbock, Texas, Respondent failed to transcribe medications, during the admit
process, on the medical records for Client #509-26-1857, as ordered. by the physician.
Respondent's conduct was likely to injure the patient in that subsequent care givers would
rely on her documentation to care for the patient, and Respondent's failure to transcribe
medications could have resulted in nonefficacious treatment.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555 , the Board has jurisdiction
over this matter.

Notice was served in accordance with law.
The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301 .452(b)( 10)&(13),

Texas Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.11(1)(B)&(D) and
§217.12(1)(A)&(4). '
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4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against Vocational Nurse License Number 132690,
heretofore issued to DIANNE MARIE HILL, including revocation of Respondent's license
to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER

Board of Nursing, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of REMEDIAL EDUCATION,
and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act, 4Revised Civil
Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code §§301.001 et seq., the Rules and
Regulations Relating to Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§21 1.01 et seq. and this Order.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate licensuré privilege, if any, to pracfice vocational nursing in the State of
Texas.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent"s license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a

multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of

~ Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

() RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to DIANNE
MARIE HILL to the office of the Texas Board of Nursing within ten (10) days of the date of
ratification of this Order for appropriate notation.

) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully

complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence and ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board

132690:107 -3- , - c20
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approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for the course to
be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of six (6) contact hours

in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act, standards of practice,

documentation of éare, principles of nursing ethics, confidentiality, professional boundaries, and the
Board's Disciplinary Sanction Policies regarding Sexual Misconduct, Fraud, Theft and Deception,
Nurses with Chemical Dependency, and Lying and Falsification. Courses focusing on malpractice
issues will not be accepted. RESPONDENT SH_ALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit
a Verification of Course Completion form, provided bS/ the Board, to the Office of the Boﬁrd to
verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition
to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition té any continuing education
requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may bé found at the following

Board website address: http://www.bon, state.tx.us/about/stipscourses.html.

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in nursing documentation. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board appr(;val ofthe
course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved provider. Home
study courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall be a minimum of six (6)
hours in length of classroom time. In order for the.course to be approved, the target audience shall
include Nurses. The course shall include content on the following: nursing standards relaied to .
accurate and complete documéntation;’_ "legal guidelines for recording; ‘methods and processes of

recording; methods of alternative record-keeping; and computerized documentation.

RESPONDENT SHALL cause the instructor to submit a Verification of Course Completion form,

provided by the Board, to the Board's office to verify RESPONDENT's successfuil completion of the
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course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and

in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved
courses may be found at the following Board website address:

htgg://ww. boﬁ.state. tx.us/about/stipscourses. html,

- ITIS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered 1icense and multistate licensure privileges, if

any, to practice vocational nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Executive Director, on behalf of
the Texas Board of Nursing, does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the

st dayof November ,2007 ,by DIANNE MARIE HILL, Vocational Nurse License

Number 132690, and said Order is final.

Effective this _6th day of _November _,2007

Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf

of said Board
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